PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3747522

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DIETMAR NEUMANN	11/20/2015
ADRIAN RADULESCU	11/20/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHAMELEON TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS INC.
Street Address:	47 HYMUS BLVD.
City:	POINTE-CLAIRE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H9R 4T2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14426297

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)288-8389

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514-847-4311

Email: VANESSA.GALLOCASSARINO@NORTONROSEFULBRIGHT.COM

Correspondent Name: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP

Address Line 1: 1 PLACE VILLE-MARIE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05200188-10US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	T. JAMES REID
SIGNATURE:	/T. James Reid/
DATE SIGNED:	02/19/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037777 FRAME: 0792

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

NEUMANN, Dietmar of Pointe-Claire, Quebec, Canada; and, RADULESCU, Adrian of Pointe-Claire, Quebec, Canada, all with a mailing address of c/o CHAMELEON TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS INC. 67 Lakeshore Road, Pointe-Claire, Quebec, H9S 4H5, Canada have invented certain new and useful improvements in

RETRACTABLE ENCLOSURE

for which we have made an application for letters patent of the United States which was executed herewith.

AND WHEREAS, CHAMELEON TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS INC., 67 Lakeshore Road, Pointe-Claire, Québec, H9S 4H5, Canada, hereafter "the Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to and under said invention and any United States letters patent that may be granted for such application.

NOW, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for letters patent of the United States, and in and to all divisions and continuations of said application, and in and to any letters patent of the United States and all reissues and extensions thereof that may be granted, together with all rights of priority granted by local laws and treaties including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection for said letters patent of the United States to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, and all applications for letters patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent for all such countries may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment had not been made. I do hereby request and authorize that any and all letters patent, when granted, be issued in accordance with this assignment to the Assignee.

In further consideration of said good and valuable consideration, we covenant and agree with the Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, which title we warrant unto the Assignee, and we further agree that we will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, furnishing of information and giving of testimony, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing United States and foreign letters patents for said invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention and letters patent, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

THIS ASSIGNMENT may be executed in counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement.

PATENT REEL: 037777 FRAME: 0793 set forth below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto signed his name on the day and year

DATED this 20 day of WOVEN/BER 2015.

| Continuentor: NEUMANN, Dietmar (Deceased) | Signed by NEUMANN, Christina, legal representative of the estate of NEUMANN, Dietmar | Jean Galindo jggalindo | Name: | Inventor: RADULESCU, Adrian |

Witness: | Jean Galindo Jggalindo | Name: | Jean Galindo | Jean Galindo | Jean Galindo | Name: | Jean Galindo | Jean

Émile DESCARY, notaire, edescary@notarius.net | Myriam DION, notaire, m.dion@notarius.net | Pierre ROBERT, notaire, probert@notarius.net

Lachine, October 8, 2015

Mrs. Christina Maria Moosmuller-Neumann 67, Lakeshore Road Pointe-Claire, Quebec **H9S 4H5**

RE: Estate of your late husband, Dietman Neumann O/F: 15D13340287

Madam:

Following our meeting of October 7 2015, by these presents, I wish to confirm the following:

- 1. The last will of your husband signed before me on March 19, 2014, is confirmed as his last will and testament by searches made at the Board of Notaries and the Bar Association.
- 2. SECTION III of the last will and testament of your husband reads as follows: "SECTION III I give and bequeath all my property moveable and immoveable, including the proceeds of insurance policies on my life for which no beneficiary has been designated, unto my spouse, CHRISTINA MARIA MOOSMULLER, hereby instituting her my sole universal legatee."
- 3. SECTION V, 1st paragraph reads as follows: "To execute this my Will, I name and appoint my spouse, CHRISTINA MARIA MOOSMULLER, as my Liquidator."

Therefore, you are the sole liquidator or executrix and sole heir of the estate.

As such, all assets of the estate, including particularly your residence and all shares of the company, become your entire property, as your were already owner of one half of all said assets.

3374, rue Notre-Dame, Lachine, QC H8T 1W7 • Tél.: 514 637-2371 • Fax: 514 637-4393 • www.ddmotaires.com

REEL: 037777 FRAME: 0795

...2/

For fiscal purposes, this constitutes the most advantageous situation giving you, as spouse, the opportunity to postpone the payment of any taxes owing upon death, particularly on any capital gains.

As you may know, the homestead is free of any tax on capital gain.

Yours very truly,

EMILE DESCARY, Notary

PATENT REEL: 037777 FRAME: 0796

RECORDED: 02/19/2016